

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

RESOLUTION HONORING PAT JONES FOR HER SERVICE ON THE GIRLS INC. OF GREATER SANTA BARBARA BOARD OF DIRECTORS

WHEREAS, Pat Jones was first elected to the Girls Inc. of Greater Santa Barbara Board of Directors in 1979, serving a total of forty one years, and has occupied all positions on the Board including President; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure, Pat served on and Chaired or Co-Chaired various committees including the Executive Committee, Audit Committee, Finance Committee, Governance Committee, Fund Development Committee, Events Committee, and several Ad-Hoc Committees providing the organization with needed guidance and leadership; and

WHEREAS, Pat has been an active and devoted ambassador for Girls Inc. in our community, resourcefully working to grow support for the organization and programs, and nominating leadership candidates to the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, Pat was a vital part of the organization's effort to build the Williams C. Hall Gymnasium and the Goleta Valley Girls Inc. Center through her outreach as well as her personal support; and

WHEREAS, Pat will end her time on the Board advocating for girls in our community to receive the educational support services and programs that help them grow strong, smart, and bold; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED that this Board of Supervisors honors and commends Pat Jones for her forty one years of service to the Girls Inc. of Greater Santa Barbara Board of Directors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California this 8th day of December, 2020 by unanimous vote of all members present.

District Supervisor -2nd District Supervisor - 3rd District 4th District Supervisor -ATTEST: the Board 5th District ervisor -